

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

Supreme Court No. SC 88981

---

CYNTHIA HILL,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
KEN HUNE and PAUL EDDS,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/RESPONDENTS  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY and PAUL EDDS

---

Kathleen M. Nemecek, MO Bar #50139  
Stephen M. Bledsoe, MO Bar # 47078  
Berkowitz Oliver Williams Shaw & Eisenbrandt LLP  
2600 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 561-7007  
Facsimile: (816) 561-1888

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Appellant’s Employment Background.....	1
B. Ford’s Anti-Harassment Policy.....	3
C. Alleged Hostile Environment.....	4
D. Appellant’s Belated Report of Harassment and Ford’s Response.....	7
E. Retaliation.....	9
1. Alleged “Obstruction from Job”.....	9
2. Appellant’s Three-Day Suspension.....	11
3. Psychological Counseling.....	12
F. Paul Edds.....	13
III. RESPONSE TO POINT I.....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. Appellant Failed to Establish a Sexually Hostile Work Environment as a Matter of Law.....	16
1. Appellant Failed to Submit Evidence From Which a Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that the Harassment Was Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive to Affect her Employment.....	18
2. Appellant Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence of Subjective Offense to the Alleged Conduct.....	22
3. No Actionable Employment Decision Was Made Because of Appellant’s Alleged Rejection of Hune’s Purported Advances.....	25

IV.	RESPONSE TO POINT II .....	26
A.	Standard of Review. ....	26
B.	Ford was Entitled to Assert the MHRA Affirmative Defense to a Hostile Environment Claim Because Hune Never Subjected Appellant to an Adverse Tangible Employment Action. ....	27
C.	Ford Has Established Both Elements of the Affirmative Defense as a Matter of Law.....	29
1.	Ford Established as a Matter of Law That it Took Reasonable Steps to Prevent and Promptly Respond to the Complaint of Sexual Harassment. ....	31
a.	Ford’s Prevention of Sexual Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law. ....	31
b.	Ford’s Response to the Complaint of Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law. ....	33
2.	The Circuit Court Correctly Concluded That Appellant Unreasonably Failed to Take Advantage of the Corrective Measures Available to Her.....	39
V.	RESPONSE TO POINT III.....	44
A.	Standard of Review. ....	44
B.	Elements of Retaliation Claim under the MHRA .....	44
C.	Summary Judgment Standard Applicable to Retaliation Claims .....	46

D.	Appellant Cannot Establish the Elements of Retaliation Required to Survive Summary Judgment.....	50
1.	Obstruction from the Cladding Job .....	50
2.	Psychological Evaluation .....	53
3.	Suspension.....	56
VI.	RESPONSE TO POINT IV .....	59
A.	Standard of Review. ....	59
B.	Appellant Failed to Satisfy the Necessary Prerequisites Before Filing Suit Against Edds.....	59
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	63
<u>I.</u>	<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> 1.....	I
<u>II.</u>	<u>BACKGROUND</u> 1.....	I
<u>A.</u>	<u>Appellant’s Employment Background</u> 1 .....	i
<u>B.</u>	<u>Ford’s Anti-Harassment Policy</u> 3 .....	i
<u>C.</u>	<u>Alleged Hostile Environment</u> 4.....	i
<u>D.</u>	<u>Appellant’s Belated Report of Harassment and Ford’s Response</u> 7 .....	i
<u>E.</u>	<u>Retaliation</u> 9 .....	i
1.	<u>Alleged “Obstruction from Job”</u> 9 .....	i
2.	<u>Appellant’s Three-Day Suspension</u> 11.....	i
3.	<u>Psychological Counseling</u> 12 .....	i
<u>F.</u>	<u>Paul Edds</u> 13.....	i
<u>III.</u>	<u>RESPONSE TO POINT I</u> 14.....	I
<u>A.</u>	<u>Standard of Review</u> 14 .....	i

B.	<u>Appellant Failed to Establish a Sexually Hostile Work Environment as a Matter of Law.</u>	16	.....	i
1.	<u>Appellant Failed to Submit Evidence From Which a Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that the Harassment Was Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive to Affect her Employment</u>	18	.....	i
2.	<u>Appellant Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence of Subjective Offense to the Alleged Conduct</u>	22	.....	i
3.	<u>No Actionable Employment Decision Was Made Because of Appellant’s Alleged Rejection of Hune’s Purported Advances</u>	25	.....	i
IV.	<u>RESPONSE TO POINT II</u>	26	.....	II
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	26	.....	ii
B.	<u>Ford was Entitled to Assert the MHRA Affirmative Defense to a Hostile Environment Claim Because Hune Never Subjected Appellant to an Adverse Tangible Employment Action.</u>	27	.....	ii
C.	<u>Ford Has Established Both Elements of the Affirmative Defense as a Matter of Law.</u>	29	.....	ii
1.	<u>Ford Established as a Matter of Law That it Took Reasonable Steps to Prevent and Promptly Respond to the Complaint of Sexual Harassment.</u>	31	.....	ii
a.	<u>Ford’s Prevention of Sexual Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law.</u>	31	.....	ii
b.	<u>Ford’s Response to the Complaint of Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law.</u>	33	.....	ii
2.	<u>The Circuit Court Correctly Concluded That Appellant Unreasonably Failed to Take Advantage of the Corrective Measures Available to Her.</u>	39	.....	ii
V.	<u>RESPONSE TO POINT III</u>	44	.....	II
A.	<u>Standard of Review.</u>	44	.....	ii
B.	<u>Elements of Retaliation Claim under the MHRA</u>	44	.....	ii

C.	<a href="#"><u>Summary Judgment Standard Applicable to Retaliation Claims</u></a>	46.....	ii
D.	<a href="#"><u>Appellant Cannot Establish the Elements of Retaliation Required to Survive Summary Judgment.</u></a>	50 .....	iii
1.	<a href="#"><u>Obstruction from the Cladding Job</u></a>	50.....	iii
2.	<a href="#"><u>Psychological Evaluation</u></a>	53 .....	iii
3.	<a href="#"><u>Suspension</u></a>	56.....	iii
VI.	<a href="#"><u>RESPONSE TO POINT IV</u></a>	59.....	III
A.	<a href="#"><u>Standard of Review.</u></a>	59 .....	iii
B.	<a href="#"><u>Appellant Failed to Satisfy the Necessary Prerequisites Before Filing Suit Against Edds</u></a>	59 .....	iii
VII.	<a href="#"><u>CONCLUSION</u></a>	63 .....	III
I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....		1
II.	BACKGROUND.....		1
A.	Appellant’s Employment Background.....		1
B.	Ford’s Anti-Harassment Policy.....		3
C.	Alleged Hostile Environment.....		4
D.	Appellant’s Belated Report of Harassment and Ford’s Response .....		7
E.	Retaliation .....		9
1.	Alleged “Obstruction from Job” .....		9
2.	Appellant’s Three-Day Suspension.....		11
3.	Psychological Counseling .....		12
F.	Paul Edds.....		13
III.	RESPONSE TO POINT I.....		14
A.	Standard of Review .....		14

B.	Appellant Failed to Establish a Sexually Hostile Work Environment as a Matter of Law.....	16
1.	Appellant Failed to Submit Evidence From Which a Reasonable Jury Could Conclude that the Harassment Was Sufficiently Severe or Pervasive to Affect her Employment.....	18
2.	Appellant Failed to Present Sufficient Evidence of Subjective Offense to the Alleged Conduct.....	22
3.	No Actionable Employment Decision Was Made Because of Appellant’s Alleged Rejection of Hune’s Purported Advances.....	25
IV.	RESPONSE TO POINT II .....	26
A.	Standard of Review. ....	26
B.	Ford was Entitled to Assert the MHRA Affirmative Defense to a Hostile Environment Claim Because Hune Never Subjected Appellant to an Adverse Tangible Employment Action. ....	27
C.	Ford Has Established Both Elements of the Affirmative Defense as a Matter of Law.....	29
1.	Ford Established as a Matter of Law That it Took Reasonable Steps to Prevent and Promptly Respond to the Complaint of Sexual Harassment. ....	31
a.	Ford’s Prevention of Sexual Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law. ....	31
b.	Ford’s Response to the Complaint of Harassment Was Reasonable as a Matter of Law. ....	33
2.	The Circuit Court Correctly Concluded That Appellant Unreasonably Failed to Take Advantage of the Corrective Measures Available to Her.....	39
V.	RESPONSE TO POINT III.....	44
A.	Standard of Review. ....	44
B.	Elements of Retaliation Claim under the MHRA .....	44
C.	Summary Judgment Standard Applicable to Retaliation Claims .....	46

D.	Appellant Cannot Establish the Elements of Retaliation Required to Survive Summary Judgment. ....	50
1.	Obstruction from the Cladding Job .....	50
2.	Psychological Evaluation .....	53
3.	Suspension.....	56
VI.	RESPONSE TO POINT IV.....	59
A.	Standard of Review. ....	59
B.	Appellant Failed to Satisfy the Necessary Prerequisites Before Filing Suit Against Edds .....	59
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Adusumilli v. City of Chicago</i> , 164 F.3d 353 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Ajayi v. Aramark Business Services, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Ajaz v. Continental Airlines</i> , 156 F.R.D. 145 (S.D. Texas 1994) .....	62
<i>Alagna v. Smithville R-II School Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>American Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin v. May</i> , 972 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. App. 1998) .....	14
<i>Baldwin v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 480 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	42
<i>Barekman v. City of Republic</i> , 232 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	19
<i>Barner v. The Missouri Gaming Co.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. App. 2001) .....	14
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006).....	46, 51, 54, 55
<i>Cadena v. Pacesetter Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Caleshu v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 1070 (E.D. Mo. 1990) <i>judgment aff'd</i> , 985 F.2d 564 (8th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 173 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 34
<i>Caudill v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) .....	53, 56
<i>Conolly v. Clark</i> , 457 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Cooper v. Albacore Holdings, Inc.</i> , 204 S.W.3d 238 (Mo. App. 2006)16, 17, 22, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 4	
<i>Cottrill v. MFA, Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 24
<i>Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)44, 46, 47, 48, 49	
<i>Duncan v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Eisenberg v. Redd</i> , 38 S.W.3d 409, 410 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	14

<i>Ellerth v. Burlington Indus., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	26, 28, 29, 31, 36, 40, 41, 42
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	16, 17, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 36, 40
<i>Feltmann v. Sieben</i> , 108 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 1997).....	55
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Hoehn</i> , 746 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. 1988).....	16, 24
<i>Garcia v. Gardner’s Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 369 (D. Conn. 1984).....	42, 62
<i>Greene v. Dalton</i> , 164 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), 387 F.3d at 738 .....	57
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	17
<i>Harris v. Neihaus</i> , 857 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. banc. 1993).....	30
<i>Higgins v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2007).....	46, 51, 54, 55
<i>Hoover v. Stauffer Communications, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 84511 *7 (D. Kan., July 24, 1989) .....	62, 63
<i>Hottenroth v. Village of Slinger</i> , 388 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Igoe v. Dept. of Labor and Indus. Rel.</i> , 2004 WL 376872 (Mo. Ct. App. Mar. 2, 2004) <i>transf. to Mo. S. Ct. and rev’d on other grounds by</i> 152 S.W.3d 284 (2005).....	60
<i>ITT v. Commercial Finance Corp v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	15
<i>Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995).45, 49, 51	
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999).....	54, 55, 57, 58
<i>Kincaid v. City of Omaha</i> , 378 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Knowlton v. Teltrust Phones, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	61, 62
<i>McClaskey v. La Plata R-II School Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 1994903 (E.D. Mo., July 14, 2006) .....	62
<i>Medley v. Valentine Radford Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	46
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) .....	22

<i>Meriwether v. Caraustar Packaging Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Midstate Oil Co., Inc. v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. 1984) .....	47
<i>Nitsche v. CEO of Osage Valley Elec. Coop.</i> 446 F.3d 841 (8th Cir.).....	16, 17
<i>Ogden v. Wax Works, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38, 50
<i>Ottman v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 341 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Powell v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> 445 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Reese v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouse, Inc.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	60
<i>Scusa v. Nestle U.S.A. Co. Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Sedlacek v. Hach</i> , 752 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	61, 62
<i>Sheedy v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 180 S.W.3d 66, 70-71 (Mo. App. 2005) .....	14, 25
<i>Shephard v. Comptroller of Pub. Accountants of State of Texas.</i> , 168 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</i> , 182 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	45
<i>Stuart v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	58, 59
<i>Sykes v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 2007 WL 141064 (W.D. Pa., Jan. 17, 2007).....	52
<i>Thompson v. Western-Southern Life Assurance Co.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 203 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	15, 20, 58
<i>Tuggle v. Mangan</i> , 348 F.3d 714 (8th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon</i> , 473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Waldermeyer v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 86 (E.D. Mo. 1991).....	60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Walton v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Serv., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	38, 41
<i>Weiss v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of Chicago</i> , 990 F.2d 333 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Whitmore v. O’Connor Management, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1998).....	60

*Williams v. Missouri Dept. of Mental Health*, 407 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005) 24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39,

*Williams v. Waste Management of Illinois*, 361 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 36

*Woodland v. Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.*, No. Civ. 00-1492DWFAJB, 2001 WL 848563, \*5 (D. Minn. July 25, 2001), *judgment aff'd*, 302 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 24

*Yow v. Village of Eolia*, 859 S.W.2d 920 (Mo. App. 1993)..... 16, 24

**Regulations**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055 ..... 47, 48

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.070 ..... 47, 48, 50

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.075(1) ..... 60

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.111 ..... 60

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 231.070(2) ..... 44

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 296.020 ..... 47

**9**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a)(2) ..... 25

8 C.S.R. § 60-3.040(17)(D)(4) ..... 28

8 C.S.R. 60-3.040 (17)(A)(2) ..... 25

8 C.S.R. 60-3.040 (17)(D) ..... 27, 28, 29

8 C.S.R. 60-3.040 (17)(D)(3) ..... 28

Mo. R. Civ. P. 74.04(e)..... 16

**13**

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary <<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/contribute>> (accessed March 28, 2008)..... 49

Orders of Rulemaking, Title 8, 8 C.S.R. 60-3.040 Employment Practices Related to Men and Women (May 15, 2001) ..... 30

Proposed Amendment to 8 C.S.R. 60-3.040, Vol. 26, No. 3, *Missouri Register*, Feb. 1, 2001 ..... 30

The American Heritage Dictionary 166 (Houghton Mifflin Co. 2<sup>nd</sup> College ed.  
1985) .....49
